

No. 18-1451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF 21 U.S. SENATORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN F. COHN *
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
LUCAS W.E. CROSLAW
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfcohn@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 3, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OUR CONSTITUTIONAL TRADITION RELIES ON VIGOROUS DEBATE TO INFORM PUBLIC POLICY	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL CHILL SPEECH AND HARM THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS	7
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX A: Complete List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> ...	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	2, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	3
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	3
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)...	4
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	5
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	3
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	4
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	4
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 3, 5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	4
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	3
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Dan M. Kahan, <i>The Cognitively Illiberal State</i> , 60 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 115 (2007)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Glenn Branch, <i>New Climate Change Poll Highlights Political Differences</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Sci. Educ. (May 28, 2019), https://ncse.com/news/2019/05/new-climate-change-poll-highlights-political-differences-0018916	9
James Callender, <i>The Prospect Before Us</i> (1801).....	5
Ron Chernow, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (2004).....	5
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
Harold Holzer, <i>Lincoln and the Power of the Press</i> (2014)	6
Robert V. Remini, <i>Andrew Jackson</i> (1999) ..	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Lydia Saad, <i>One in Four in U.S. Are Solidly Skeptical of Global Warming</i> , Gallup (Apr. 22, 2014), https://news.gallup.com/poll/168620/one-four-solidly-skeptical-global-warming.aspx	9
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve Trans., Colonial Press 1894) (1835).....	6
2 James Wilson, <i>Works of James Wilson</i> (James DeWitt Andrews ed., 1896).....	3
